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Atan1AS Term, Part 9 of the Supreme Courtof
the State of New York, held in and for the
County of Kings, at the Courthouse, at Civic
Center, Brooklyn, New York, on the 28" day of

September, 2018.

PRESENT:
HON.DEBRA SILBER, |

Justice.
R 1 L I USE ST S,
SERGY SHELDON, |

Plaiiitiff, DECISION / ORDER.

~against - Index No..504941/13
| Mot. Seq. # 35 &6

WEINSTEIN ENTERPRISES; INC.,

Defendant.
e e e e e e e mmmm e S S --.X

The following papers numbered 1 to!8 read herein:

N Papers Numbered
Notice of Motion/Order to Show Cause/
Petition/Cross Motion and

Affidavits (Affirmations) Annexed 1-3, 4—6
Opposing Affidavits (Affirmations)_| . 7
Reply Affidavits (Affirmations)

Defendant’s 2017 Affirmation 8

Other Papers

Upon the foregoing papers, defendant Weinstein Enterprises, Inc. (d'efend’afnt).-moves,
(Motion Seq. # 5) pursuant to.CPLR 3212, for summary judgment dismissing theéE complaint
of plaintiff Sergy Sheldon (plaintiff). Plaintiff moves, pursuantto CPLR 3212, for summary

Jjudgment on his Labor Law § 240 (1) cause of action (Mot. Seq. # 6).
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The instant action arises out @
floor of a two-story commercial buils
Turnpike in Levittown, New York (
several injuries. At the time of the ac
Country Buffet and part of the secon
leased, to a real estate company calle

On the day of'the accident, ple
by a company called Pro.Aire Design
8:30 a.m., plaintiff was given a slip of
serial humber of an air conditioner al
was to perform “[s]ervice, checking
employed by Pro Aire, whom plainti

Plaintiff testified that this “se

regularly scheduled maintenance

Hempstead Turnpike,” but then state

a. contract with the owners at 3017

maintenance; whether Pro Aire was,

commercial air conditioning “units” 4

fa June 25", 2013 accident on the roof of the s_._e;:c-nd.
ling owned by defendant, located at 3017 Eé{empstead
the subject building), from which pla_inti'ﬁi‘ sustained
cident, the fitst floor of the building was leeis_ed_ to Old
id floor of the building was leased, or was Escn:m to be
d Home Start Exit Realty (Home Start 'R_e_a!t_y).
lintiff was employed as an air-conditioning E.techn'i(-:.if:ln
(Pro Aire), owned by Steve Layton, Atapproximately

H

?_pap’c_r at the Pro Aire office contairiing the model ahd

hd the address of the subject building, where plaintiff
> on the: AC unit” (the unit) with a Jc’o.—-uécirker.al’so
f had met for the first time that day. |

rvice” and “checking” of the unit was “part of the
vith the commercial air-conditioning umt at 30 17
d that actually he-did not know whether .Pr%o‘-Aire had
Hempstead Turnpike to perform routine %sche_duled
responsible. for performing routine m‘aint%enance on

it 3017 Hempstead Turnpike, or whether Pro Aire had

ever serviced the air-conditioning unif at the subject building prior to the date of hls accident.

His employer had sent him to check

what’s wrong with the unit” because the né:w [lessee]
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in the building reported that it had a problem with its air conditioning, namely the unit was
running but was not cooling the: prenflises.
Plaintiff was also told to clean the coils inside the AC unit with a po.v'\;erf washer;

namely “to perform power wash coil [cleanings, evaporate and condition” to the condenser,

‘and other work as well, albeit verbally. Mr. Layton told plaintiffto “check the compressor.”

Plaintiff understood that the air-condtitioner, calleda York unit, was not Working properly,
that there was a problem with it, and that he had to “first . . . find out what’s the préblem,_-and
then . . . fix it.”” When asked how He was told that the unit was not working péo’p‘erly, he
said: “[t]hat’s why we came, because we had -compl_zi.i'nt's_ from the owners ..., that someone:
called Pro Aire saying there was a problem with the unit; and that the unit was runnmg but
it was not cooling the inside of the premises.” |

According to plaintiff; if a commercial air-conditiening unit was used frequently in

the summer, its coils were supposed to be cleaned every two to three mont}f;s'. It was

necessary to wash the coils of acommercial air-conditioning unit “with some regularity,” and
Pro Aire had contracts with customers to perform continued maintenance, such as the power
washing of the coils. When commeraial air-conditioning units are serviced, checking an air

compressor is part of the regular majntenance. Pro Aire had contracts with cufstomers to

petform “continued maintenance,” such as the power washing of the coils.

'Plaintiff also testified that he “was fixing” the unit, arid that “[t]he problem was ‘with the
AC'unit_,-_.-it wasn't Wotk-in_g_ properly. Ihad to find out what is the problem with the ung_t", not how
the drainage should work.” ;-
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{o a woman working for the real esta

floor roof, which was approximately

second floor roof where the equipme

near the unit was wet, with a lot of

Atabout 10:00 a.m. on'the da

access the roof. She didnot know ha

be no way to access it. Plaintiff and

floor roof and then they placed the s

center. There was a black circular di

RECEI VED

v of the accident, plaintiff arrived atthe builciing,:-sp‘oke'

e company on the second floor, and asked her how to

w ta access the secotid floor roof; and 'th'e'r_e‘;f seemied to

his co-worker uséd a 20-foot ladder to 'a(_:_'céS"s the ﬁrst
ame ladder on the first floor roof to access the second

18 feet higher than the first floor roof. Theép.art of the

nt was located was flat and was appr’oximatge_ly 20 feet.

long by 20 feet wide. However, the uihit was installed close to the edge of _fh"_e roof, not in the

rainage pipe next to the unit to drain'water, The roof

water, more than would be expected to come from a

commercial air-conditioning unit. Therewas only enough space for plaintiff to put one foot

near the unit in order to stand and pe

rform his work, which was not 'en'ough--spaicse to work

on the unit without falling off the building

~ ?In support of his motion and in
dismiss plaintiff’s Labor Law §§ 240 (1
of his expert, engineer Scott A. Silberm

npposition to those branches of defendant’s: méﬁon to.
) and 200 causes of action, plaintiff relies on the affidavit
an, P.E., who visited the site.of the accident on ' April 7,

2016, Mr: Silberman states that his opinion- (about the accident) is based upon his

“understanding that the condition of the
time of my site visit fairly and accuratel

roof and area surrounding the subject AC Unﬁ at the.
v depicted the condition of the roof and area. surroundmg

the sub_] ect AC Unit at the time of Mr. Sheldon’s accident (Plaintiff’s Exh. 14, Afﬁdav1t of Scott

A, Silberman, P.E., Y 19-20). He furthe

er states that based upon his site visit, “the followmg

conditions are noted: (a) the subject bmldmg is located west of a shorter buildirng.and the subject
AC. Unit is located on the east edge-of the subject roof’, (b) the lower roof (first floor rqof) is
approximately 16 feet .6 inches (16'-6") below the roof where M. Sheldon was: perfonnmg his
work on the AC Unit; and (c) the area where Mr. Sheldon was standing can be seen in the
picture” annexed to his affidavit as Exhiiblt B (id. at 21). He also states that © [a]long the
perimeter of the roof, there is a raised and irregular surface (curb) which is also p1tched ata

(contmued )
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Plaintiff “checked on the unit | ... from [the] inside™ by tumi_l_lg' onthe 'Ihe'lgnostat and
checking the filters, because “the unjt was first on and then off and on-again.” 111 order to
check the thermostat in the second floor office, plaintiffhad to use the ladder to'.'gé() fromthe
second floor roof to the first floor robf, and then to the ground floor, whic:h.maéle.-him and
his co-worker “exhausted before [they] had even started.” Having checked the éhermostat,-
plaintiff knew “that something was wrong with the unit.” Plaintiff and his c.o—vi?orke_r then
turned off the unit-and power-washed the condensing coil and the operating E:oil with a.
power-washing machine.

Plaintiff then turned on the unit and began checking the compressors to gs_ec if they

were running properly. In order to perform this task, plaintiff had to access the un 1t from the
space between the unit and the edge of the roof because the compressors were locqted behind.
the first cover on the left side of the unit, which was between the unit am;fl the. edge

(Plaintiff’s Exh. 8 [Defendant’s Exh: B], photographs, depictingthat from the.ﬁont of the

unit to the extended “vent” in the back of the unit there was only room for one'oﬁplaint-iff‘s
i
i . _ .
feet between the side of the unit and the edge of the roof). It was not possible to access that

portion of the unit from the front of the unit.

(...continugd)
different grade and different directions”|(id: at  22); that “[t]he portion of the roof between the
side.of the AC Unit and the irregularly shaped edging is only about 18 inches (18") (:d at §23)
and that “[t]he outside edge of the roof %tself is 41 inches (41") away from the side of'the AC
Unit (id. at 9 24, citing his Exhibit C “for additional measurements” and his Exhibit D “to show
that the slope closest to-the AC Unit is 3 9.7%). ;
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For approximately one hour, plaintiff had to remain in a crouched position in this

smiall space between the unit and the edge of the roof in order to access the '-compféf_:ssor_s; For
this work, plaintiff was wearing gloves; and he was holding ‘a gauge in his "rigiht hand to.
check the pressure on the two compressors by switching the gauge from one :co_nélpr'es’_'spr to
the other., To perform this task, plaintiff’s co-worker turned the unit off, and t’h_é:n"plain_tiff
switched the gauge ta the other compessor, whereupon his co-worker turned th ¢ unit back
on: The compressors showed “[s]ome ridiculous stuff, not right stuff, -n01E: Wwhat the

compressor is.” According to plaintiff,'_h-e was “supposed to show that is why it took me a

lot of time to figuré out-what’s going on. It actually was two compressors,; so I was

switching from one-compressor to another one.”
Sometime between 1:00 p.m. and 2:00 p.m., plaintiff’s knee had b.ccomegtifed from
crouching, so he attempted to stand yp. At that point, one of h’is_ feet -s‘li’pped a I_i:_“ttl'e and he

lost his balance. According to plaintiff, he did not know why he slipped. He te's'léi‘ﬁ;e_.d: “My

knee was really tired and I"don-’t.kno\? -Ttried - probably I tried to make one of my Jeg [sic] -

i
how to say feel free, but thaybe it didn’t did [sic] the right move and it slipped. T can’t.

describe whatever - it all happencd.irfi-' one second. So, I just slipped one leg-andg then I lost
the balance.” After a break at his EQT, plaintiff then testified that he ‘-‘-’s’lip[_pedj on water
when [he was] attempting to get up in the seconds before the accident,” and th‘at%he' “didn’t.

slip at all because [his] legs were tired.”

60f 32
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1In any event, after plaintiff’s right foot slipped, he lost his balance, and fell backwarld.
Aware that he could fall from the roof, plaintiff threw out his left hand to try to grab

something.’ The pinky finger, ring finger and middle finger of his left hand, whi ch still had.

the glove on it, made contact with the blades: of the unit. Plaintiff then jllmpedg to the left
side, and tried to “pull [himself] from falling” - i.e. to avoid falling, to g_et.awa%y- from the

edge, andto find a safe position where there was more room. As aresult, plaint_iff:s left kniee-

hit the corner of the air conditioner. Plaintiff was bleeding from his left hand. He managed
to climb down the ladder to the first floor of the building with the assistance of his co-

worker, was treated by EMT workers, and was taken to the hospital..

Defendant’s witness, Mr. Sal Cappuzzo, testified that he was employed as the.
corporate treasurer for defendant. Defendant owns and operates mostly _c_ommf_er_c_i_al real
estate in the New York metropolitan area. As corperate treasurer, Mr. Cappuzzd; maintains

the books and records of defendant, collectsrent from defendant’s tenants, pays e}f;pens_es on.

defendant’s properties, and mai_ntai?s contact with all of defendant’s .tena.ntsé He also
perfornis physical inspections of theEproperties__having_prob’lcms and tries:to resé).lv_e them.

In June 0f 2013, deferidant owned the property located at 3017 Her_i;pst_ea‘di Tumpik_e_.:
At that time, the first floor was rented to Old Country Buffet. A real estate ofﬁéc_e, named

Home Start Exit Realty, moved into 5p‘01‘t‘io__n of the second floor at around that’étim_e.. Mr.

C_ap_puz'zo-_di'd'not know if the real estate office had moved in by June 2013 bu_t:aléo testified

3 At that moment, he was. still holding the gauge in his right hand.

i
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that Old Country Buffet and Home Start Realty were subject to commercial lease 2 greements

asof June 0f2013. The rest.of the se¢ond floor was empty but defendant was trymg to lease

it.

The building has multiple roofs. The front side of the building has a pjeaked: roof.
which is pitched; the back portion of the building has a flat roof, which is locateé. above the
'second floor real estate tenant. In June 2013, there was a rooftop HVAC air-conditioning

unit on the flat portion of the sedond floor roof, which provided both heat and air

conditioning:to the entire second floor.
‘In June 2013, defendant was “frying to get the unit serviced” in anticip'atiti)'r; ofthie real

estate tenant moving into the premisgs. On June 25, 2013, the date of p.l’a‘intiff“és- accident,

defendant was paying the bills for Pro Aire:

“in anticipation of ExittHome Start Real Estate [sic] leasing the
premises from us., We wanted to make sure that the vnit was
operational and we serviced it in the beginning of the lease . . .
There had been a previous tenant in the space who was also
responsible to maintairi and service the-unit. We had noidea if
it had been done right,so as the landlord . . . we want to make
sure that we are giving our tenant an operational unit. We are:
telling them that they are responsible to maintain it going
forward so Weinstein Enterprises paid for that initial service.”

Initial service really meant “initial maintenance.” Once Home Start Realty moved in, Mr,

Cappuzzo was clear that the I_f':Spohs_'_ilﬁility for the care and maintenance of the un_ijt’ would be
the tenant’s. According to Mr. Cappuzzo, he had “no “idea” what “was invol\ffed in that

maintenance” but also testified that “fthe service company comes in and they chia‘nge. belts,

8 of 32
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they adjust things, they change filters, they have to make sure it’s -funni_nég to peak
performance,” and they “perform some type of special service to clean [the coils] so [the air

conditioner] performs better.” As of June 25, 2013, there had not been any complaints

regarding the unit, he stated.

Mr. Cappuzzo didnot know ifthe air-conditioning unit leaked. He was familiar with

the second floor flat portion of the roof because he had visited that area. When asked

whether he was familiar with the drainage [of the unit], he replied that he was fl'iar-with

i

it “by looking out the window on the back of the space,” but (contradicting hlS earlier
answer) he had never“been out on the roofitself,” although the window in thc.-bafck' kitchen

area “offered a view of [the subject] air-conditioning unit.” He had never seen water

collecting under the unit. When aske¢d how frequently he looked out that windew in June
2013, he replied: “If1 hap_pened to glance out the window.” He was at the premises of the

second floor tenant every three to four months but did not know if he looked out the window

at the unit when there. In June of 2018, he said he was at the subj ect:buil'ding,- meéanin_g “the
entire premises’ once a month.

Mr. Cappuzzo did not know what repairs had been done to the second ﬂcéo_r.por_tion
of the roof where the unit was located:in the two years before June 2013. Defenda‘;t and Mr,
Cappuzzo were never notified that there was ‘a maintenance isstie on the second ﬂoor of the
roof that housed the unit; prior to _Jl-!l'l’le 2013, Mr. Cappuzzo did not know when the air

conditioner was last serviced; and he thought the air conditioner was working, but then said

9ots2
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:

“I don’t know:” Defendant wanted to give the new tenant “a good operational unit,™ and
defendant and Mr. Cappuzzo did not know if the unit was operational, but “want[ed] to make

sure that thlere] is service before we give them to our tenants,” Mr. C_app_uEZO did not

observe the servicing, was not advised what was going to be done, did not get any “specific
indications as to what was going to be done,” and except for calling Pro Aire and asking
them to service the unit, he and defehdant had no involvement with it. Pro Alre “check[s]
the unit and make[s] sure it’s wo_fkiétlg- énd service[s] the unit if it needs any gse_'rvicir'l__g.”'
Defendant did not request that Pro Aire power wash the unit or cleéan the coi_l's_‘.é “Pro Aire:

... would tell us what the unit needs, we are not experts in HVAC service.” Mr., Cappuzzo

had a general idea that defendant asked Pro Adre to service the unit and make sure it was
operational. |

The second floor roof is approximately 30-35 feet high, and in June 2013 éand'be'forei
then, there were. no railings around the unit: No nets or safety devices were p%rovidcd in
connection with the servicing of the ynit. The distance from the unit to the edge ofthe roof
was three to four feet as depicted in & photograph of that atea (plaintiff’s 'moti(%)'n-,_ Exh. 8,
photographs). Mr. Cappuzzo had never seen “water forming” in that area priorto J une 2013.

Prior to June 2013, Mr. Cappuzzo did not receive any complaints nor was there-any
litigation about the second floor roof! that housed the HVAC unit. No one. ftoméWeinstein
Enterprises supervised or inspected the work that was done by Pro Aire. Before J une 2013,

the second floor roofing area had never been inspected; the-unit would be servibcc:zl y_early by

‘10
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the previous tenant, but M, Cappuzzo did not know how frequently that previeus tenant had
serviced the unit; and Mr. Cappuzzo was not aware of any problems with the unit when the

previous tenant occupied that space.

A quote for the work performied by Pro Aire reflected the work Pro Ai re actually
performed, namely “power wash and coil cleaning” which was recommended by Pro Aire
and needed to be done to service the mit. The quote also states “Homestart Realty Unit #3
Oil Burner Repairs A/C 6634° (Plaintiff’s Exh. 9).

On or about Angust 20, 2013 plaintiff commenced the instant action sounding in

common-law negligence against Rock Ridge Farm LLC, seeking damages for t_hge personal

injuries he sustained on June 25, 2013 at the subject building, On or about November 7,
2013, plaintiff served a supplemental summons and amended complaim"-ad:dingéWcinstc'in
Enterprises, Inc. as a defendant. On or about December 2, 2013, defeﬁdan’t éWeins_te_in
interposed its answer, generally denying the allegations of the complaint. |

On or about January 28, 2014, the action was discontinued without. priejudice as
against Rock Ridge Farm LLC. On January 30, 2014, plaintiff served 'a. veriié'led'bill of
patticulars in response to defendant Weinstein’s demand. On January-31,_'20_'1é}-, plaintiff
served combined demands on defentéla_nt_ Weinstein, to which plaintiff had not ;;:Ceived a
response as of the date of his motion. On February 26, 2014 and April 17, 2014, plaintiff
served supplemental verified bills of particulars. On or about May 29, 2014,éd¢fendant

Weinstein served its response to-a preliminary conference order stating that it wasmnot aware

11.
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of any witnesses to the accident andthat it did not.have an accident report. On August 6,

2014, p’lﬁi-nt!iff appeared for his deposjtion. On August 19, 2015, Mr. Sal Cappuzz?. appeared
for a deposition on behalf of defendant Weinstein. On September 28, 20135, plaiétiff served
a-demand on defendant Weinstein for the lease for the second floor of the subje ct building
in 'effevc.t: at or near the date of the accident. On or about November 10, 20_15,E defendant
Weinstein produced a copy of a five-year lease for a portion of the_-secon_d'ﬂoor--o_f;fhe'.subj_cct_

building for its tenant non-party Home Start Realty, dated February 1, 2013,

By order dated March 17, 2016, plaintiff’s motion to extend his tite to f‘gle..hig;m_te
of issue and to amend the caption tojreflect the discontinuation of the action agéa’inst_ Rock
Ridge Farm LLC was granted. On -I_\Pay 13,2016, plaintiff served a sﬂppl;eme'n'éal verified
bill of particulars. On October 4, 2016, the parties signed a stipulation p_ermi'ttirég_pl'a'intiff '
to-withdraw the note of issue and to file amended pleadings. On or about N(')vembée_r' 2,2016,
plaintiff filed and served a second supplemental summons and second -':&ﬂiendéd verified
complaint against defendant Weinstein alleging common-law negligence and vi‘%plaﬁon's“of ‘
Labor Law §§ 240 (1), 241 (6) and éOO. Plaintiff also asserted a separate causéa' of action
alleging violations of the New York! Industrial Code 12 NYCRR 23 ef seq. On or about
December §, 2016, defendant interposed its answerto the second amended .com;%_)'laint.

Between November 9, 2017(and May 12, 2017, plaintiff served am’é:nded‘ and

supplemental bills of particulars. -Thie new note of issue was filed on May 13, 201 7. Onor

12
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about June 6, 2017, defendant filed

subsequently filed his motion for surimary judgment on July 10, 2017.

Labor Law § 240(1)

Plaintiff moves for summary ]
arguing that he was engaged in the pr
unit, that he was exposed to the elevat
floor-roof, that defendant failed to pr
and that this failure was the proximat

Plaintiff’s expert opines that
subject unit for purposes of Lajb_or La
related risk of falling from the roof

between the unit and the .u_riguarded.e

the instant motion for summary judgment; Plaintiff

Discussion

udgment on his Labor Law § 240 (1) causeéo'f action,
btected activities of cleaning and repairing the HVAC
ion-related risk of falling from the edge of ii:he-'-second
ovide him with any safety devices to preveént his fall,
e cause of his injuries. |

plaintiff was engaged in cleaning and repiairing{the
w-§ 240 (1), that plaintiff was exposed to the gravity-

vecause he was required to work in an 18-inch space

dge of the roof, that a guard rail, safety harness or fall

arrest system should have been provided to plaintiff as per certain OSHA regulations and 12

NYCRR § 23-5.1 (3) (1), and that pl;
gravity and the failure to provide |
(Plaintiff’s Exh. 14, Affidavit of Scol

In support of that branch of it

aintiff’s injuries were a direct result of the effects of
hirm with safety devices in violation of the statute
t A. Silberman, P.E., 99 36-59, 61).

s own motion to dismiss this cause of action, and in

opposition to plaintiff’s motion, defendant contends that the work performed by i_)_l'ain'ti'ff at

the time of the accident constituted ra

utitie maintenance ratherthan cleaning and repairing;

13
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and that plaintiff therefore was not pe
Alternatively, defenidant argues that t
from a height and was not hit by a fa

“Labor Law § 240-(1) impose
provi'de‘ safety devices necessary f
circumstances specified by the statuts
[2d Dept 2014]). In particular, “[t]q
covered activity—*the erection, demd

EE-L]

of ‘a building or structure’” (id., qug

rforming a covered activity at the time of the accident.

he statute is inapplicable because plaintiff d1d niot fall
lling object, but merely slipped and lost hlS balance..

s a.nondelegable duty upon owners and c'Orlitractors to
or workers subjected to el_evation-relateél risks in
> (Collymore v 1895 WWA, LLC, 1 13AD3H 720,721
» recover, the plaintiff must have been eﬁéaged. ina
lition, rep‘a’_ilﬁ'"i'ng, altering, painting, cleaning grpo‘inting

pting Labor Law § 240 (1)). “To establish liability

pursuant to Labor Law. § 240 (1), a plaintiff must demonstrate a violation of the statute and

that such violation was a proximate cause of his or her injuries” (Marulanda v Vance Assocs.,

LLC, 160 AD3d 711,712 [2d Dept 2(

“Indetermining whethera part
to distinguish between repairs and ro
of section 240 (1)” (Ferrigno v Jagh
Dept 2017]). In this regard, “courts
where the work involves ‘replacing ¢
normal wear and tear’” (id,, quoting .
528 {2003], citing Mammone v T.G.

2016] [replacement of filters on air

)18] [internal citations and quotation marks ornitted]).
icular activity constitutes ‘repairing,’ COurt'sEa__re-careful
utine maintenance, the latter falling o'utsideé the scope
ab, Jaghab & Jaghdab, P.C.; 152 AD3d 650, 653 [2d
have held that work constitutes routine méintenance
omponents that require replacement in .t_heé.-'course- of
Esposito v NY City Indus. Dev. Agency, 1 NY3d 526,
Nickel & Assoc. L:L.C,.'144 AD3d 761, 761 [2d .Dc_pt

conditioners ‘on roof of school which had stopped

14
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working not repair under statute]); Accordingly, the statute “does not coyer routine

maintenance in a non-construetion, non-renovation context” (Riccio v NHT Owners, LLC,

51 AD3d 897, 899 [2d Dept 2008] [internal citations and quotation marks omi'tt%d]). “The

question of whether a particular activity constitutes a ‘repair” or ‘routiné maintenance’ must
be determined on a case-by-case basis™ (id.). “The critical inquiry in determining coverage
y id.) quiry g

‘under the statute is what type of :W.O_;F_k_ the plaintiff was performing at the time of injury”

(Panekv County of Albany, 99 NY2d 452,457 [2002] [internal citations and quotation marks
omitted]).

“The determination of whether an activity may be considered ‘cl'eaning”; within the
meaning of Labor Law § 240 (1), 4s opposed to routine maintenance, has been held to

depend on four factors, considered as a whole” (Holguin v Barton, 160 AD3d 8;][ 9, 820 [2d

Dept 2018]). In particular,

“[a]n activity will not be considered “cleaning’ under the statute
(1) ifit is ‘routine,” that is, it is performed on a daily, weekly, or
other relatively frequent recurring basis as part of ordinary
maintenance; (2} if 'it-djbes not require specialized equipment or
expertise, nor unusual deployment of labor; (3) if it involves
insignificant elevationirisks comparable to those encountered
during typical domestic or household cleaning, and (4) if it is
unrelated to any ongoing construction, renovation, painting,.
alteration, or repair praject” (id., citing Sotov J. Crew Inc., 21
NY3d 562, 568-569 [2013]).

“Whether the activity is “cleaning’ i$ an issue for the court to decide after r:evie&v‘ing- all of

the factors [and] [tThe preserice or absence of any oneis notnecessarily dis_p_os_itiv_éj if, viewed

15
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in totality, the remaining considerations militate in favor of placing the task in one category
or the other™ __(Sotb, 21 NY3d at 568-369).

Plaintiff has made a prima facie showing that he was engaged in .cl'e'gan:ing_ and

repairing the air-conditioning unit when the .acc-iciént occurred;. as those terms are defined
under Labor Law § 240 {1). First, with respect to repairing, plaintiff 'testiﬁedtlélat'he was
assigned to perform “[s]ervice, checking on the AC unit,” élaborating that his emi?aloyer had
instructed him to check “what’s wrong with the unit” because the new “owner” é[le'sse'e]'_in.
the building teported that it had a problem with its air conditioning because it w. as running

but not cooling; that he understood that the-air conditioner was. not. working p_rcfp_erly,- that

there was a problem with it, and that/he had to “first . . . find out what’s the problem, and

then . . . fix it”; and that he “was fixing” the unit; i.e., “[t]he problem was with'the AC unit,

it wasn’t working properly. [had to find out what is the problem with the unit."’-f'; Although
defen.dant"s witness, Sal Capuzzo, testified that Pro Aire would change beltsand ﬁliters-, clean
coils, and make sure the unit was running to peak performance, he also testified that he had
nd idea what was involved in the maintenance of the unit; that he did not tell Pro A1re what
to do, except to.service the unit; that he did not know if the unit _was‘working;'thatéhe did not
know when the unit was last serviced; and most significantly that defendant hire‘él_Pro Alre
to make-sure the unit was operationalfor the new tenant, Home Start Realty. Thus , plaintiff
has made a prima facie showing that he was sent to fix (i.e.) repair the unit.-_aréd make it

operational because it was malfunctioning, i.e., because it was running but not cooling the.

16
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premises on the second floor (¢f Azad v 270 5th Realty Corp., 46 AD3d 728, 730 [2d Dept

. 2007}, bv denied 10 NY3d 706 {2008] [plaintiff not engaged in repair because he “was not

retained to-repair the gutter pipe because it was inoperable, but because an animal had used

the holes in the pipe, which had developed in the course of normal wear and tear, _it'o enter the
building™], citing, among other decisions, Kirkv Qutokumpu Am. Brass, Inc., 33 AD3d 1136,
1138 [3d Dept 2006] [internal citatipns and quotation marks omitted] [“In the éabsence of
proof that the machine or object bding worked upon was inoperablé or not ﬁihhc'tioning.
propetly Supreme Coutt properly concluded that the work petformed by_plaiﬁtifii‘was._ in'the
nature of routine maintenarice”]; Papgpietro v Rock-Time; Inc., 265 AD2d 174, 17/-1 [1st Dept
19991, quoting Crafi v Clark TradinglCorp., 257 AD2d 886, 887 [3d Dept 1999] éf‘P.l_aintiff‘:S;.
replacement -of the rollér guards on the elevator counterweights cannot be véewcd- as a
‘repait’ since plaintiff presented ho evidence that the elevator was “inoperable or

malfunctioning prior to the commendement of the work’”]; Craft, 257 AD2d at 887 [worker

was performing repairs as opposed ito reuting maintenance of. malfunctioning ice cream
freezer in supermarket where he was;called.at 3:00 a.m., was told that the ice creiam freezer
cése was malfunctioning and that someone was needed immediately to repair the problem,.
-and thus efforts were in furtherance of his investigation regarding the cause of an émdi'sputed
malfunction - issue of repair as opposed to routine maintenance was -depenident upon
“whether the item being worked on. was inoperable. or malfunctioning pr10r to the

commencement of the work™]).

17
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‘Stated otherwise, the testing plaintiff was performing to determine why .thie.unit. was
not functioning constituted “the firststep [s].in effectuating repairs to the [unit),” and thusthe
provisions of Labor Law § 240 .(1) areiapplicable (De Jésus v Metro-N. COmmuteréR.R.-, 159
AD3d 951, 952 [2d Dept 2018] [Althpugh “tree cutting and removal, in and of tkécm‘sclves;
are not activities subject.to Labor Law § 240 (1)’ . . . where, as here, the _plaiétiff‘s tree
removal work c0pstitu1ed' the first step) in effectuating repairs to the catenary w1res [situated
above. the railroad tracks],” and it was “undisputed that the catenary wires coéld not be
repaired and train service restored without first removing the tree,” “the provisions of Labor

Law § 240(1) [were] applicable”]).

Plaintiff has also made a prima facie showing that he was engaged in cleaning as that
term is defined by the statute, First, plaintiff testified that he power-washed the coils of the
unit for two hours (Soto, 21 NY3d at{568-569) in-an attempt to find out why the unit was.

malfunctioning, not while he was performing a routine task done on a-daily, weekl: ; or other

frequently recurring basis-(id.). Asnoted above, plaintifffirst checked the thennosgtat,-'found
that the unit was “first.on then off and on again,” and then proceeded to check the filters,
~ perform the power washing, and then progressed to checking the compreséor-sé Notably,
plaintiff testified that he understood ﬂr;at_ the air conditioner was not working _propéerly when
he arrived at the scene, stating: “I justididn’t figure out what was the problem, / dzdnt make
it” (emphasis added); that he was d_hgeckil'lg the comptessors to see if t_he_y'w'erée_ running

properly, switching from one compressor to another; and that: “I"m supposed :to%shofw that

18

18 of 32



["EPLED_KINGS COUNTY CLERK 1070172018 09:35 AM | NDEX NO. 504941/ 2013

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 134 RECEI VED: NYSCEF: 10/01/2018

is why it took me a ot of time to figure out what’s going on.” Second, plaintiff used his

specialized expertise as an air-conditioning technician to perform his work, as well as

specialized equipment, including a gabge, to ascertain why the unit was malfunctioning. In
this regard, plaintifftestified that he had previously worked asan air-conditioning technician

fora company in California for seven to eight years, which was more residential in nature;

and that while initially a beginner with commiercial uniits at Pro Aite, he was trained on the
job-with a senior technician, and had worked on 50 commiercial air-conditioning nnits with

Pro Aire before the accident occurred.! Third, plaintiff was subject to a significant elevation-

related risk because he was required to work on the narrow edge of the roof which was 35-40

feet high (id. ). Finally, cleaning the cdfils was related to plaintiff’s attempts to.repa;_!i'r. the unit,
Which‘ was interrupted by his accident (id.).

In its motion, defendant argies that Mr. Cappuzzo’s. deposition test'ir%inony and
affidavit establish that Pro Aire was retainted on the day of the aceident solely to conduct
routine maintenance on'the unit. As an initial matter, defendant does not cite any céle_p'osition:
testimony of Mr. Cappuzzo. -As for his affidavit, dated one year after Mr. Cap_f;i\uzzo was
deposed, Mr. Cappuzzo avers, in pertinent part, that Pro Aire was called to -condéctrroutine-
'maint_e_'nant;_e on the unit; that after PLE‘O' ‘Aire conducted a routine maintenance c%_:tll, it also
“recommended a power wash of coils, part of the periodic mainfenance on such a unit fo
-optimize performance”; that Pro Aife._gvas not r_etainled to conduct any”rep_airs_on:thé: unit; that

had Pro Aire recommended a repair, it was required to obtain his approval b:efo_r_eiharld; that
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Pro Aire did not recommend any Tepairs to the unit il June 2013, and did not request any

authority, verbal of written, to make!any such repairs; and that defendant did_nc;)t_ have any

problems with the unit before it calléd Pro Aire, nor since that time.

HOwever;,; as plaintiff-argues; Mr, .Cap;'mz:'zo-’s affidavit contradicts his %deposit’ion
testimony that he did not tell Pro Aire what to do, except to service the unit; t_hat’_éh_e was not
advised what was going to be done, that he did not give any “specific i'n‘dicationsr. as to-what

was going to be done,except for calling Pro Aire and asking them to service the unit, and

that he and defendarit had no involvement with it (Pro Aire “check[s] the unit and make[s]

sure it’s working and service[s] the uit if it needs any servicing”; “Pro Aire.. . s would tell

us what the unit needs, we are noot experts in HVAC service”).
Moreover, 4. quote for the work performed by Pro Aire indicates that Pro, Alre would
perform “power wash and coil clearfing” and ‘also states: “Homestart Realty Umt#S Oil
Burner Repairs A/C 66347 (Plaintiff’s Exh. 9). ACC'ordingly,_;the-.c"oii& finds that'tl'ile affidavit
was specifically tailored “io raise a triable issue of fact, and mergly raised a fcig-xé;ted factual
issue which [is] insufficient to defeat the [plaintiff’s] motion for summary .E'Udgmem”
(LaRosa v-Internap Network Servs. [Corp., 83 AD3d 905, 909 [2d Dept 201 1] [in’t’_em'al.
citations and quotation marks omitted]). “Moreovet, the affidavit was designed té)iavOid the
consequences of [the defendant's] deposition testimony” (id.). |
Defendant’s counsel also argues. in defendant’s motion and in coun%e‘l?s 2017

H

affirmation that plaintiff admitted that his work was part.of routine maintenance f_pecau"se he
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testified that his assignment was to se
the time of the accident he was checki
service on commercial air-conditionin
and “checking” of the unit was “pa
cominercial air-conditioning unit at
defendant’s attorney concedes in his r

a contract with the owners at 3017

RECEI VED:

rvice and check on the unit, and also admitted that at
hg on the compressors, which was part of the routine

o units. Although plaintiff testified that this“service”

t of the regularly scheduled maintenance ‘with the
3017 Hempstead Turnpike,” he then testified, as
eply affirmation, that he did not know if Pro Aire had

Hempstead Turnpike to perform :_r'outin.e-échedhle_d

maintenance or if'it was résponsible fof performing routine.maintenance on any .c_oimme'rcijal

air-conditioning units at 3017 Hemfj'st
not in facthave amaintenance contract
posits in his 2017 affirmation that plair
not know what the arrangements werg
“was talking generally [about] what u!
argues in his 2017 affirmation that pls
problem with the unit or that he had tc
was there to fix the unit because it wa

In addition, Mr. Cappuzzo te
cleaning had not been done regularly
functional or when it was last serviced

only testified that usually if a commerd

pad Turnpike. Ful‘t_hcr',_._defendant"t;oncéde_s that itdid
forthe unit. Moreover, although -defendanté’s counsel
1tiffs actual testimony demonstrates that plélintiffdid_'
: for Pro Aire, even defendant concedes that plaintiff |
sually happens.” Further, while defendant??%s' counsel
intiff did not test'i'fy-‘t}iat he was told that 'théere'-was“-.a

» repair anything, plaintiff repeatedly testiﬁ%éd that he
s running but not cooling.

stified that he did not know if power waéhing and
/, stating that he had no idea whether the unit was
Moreover, with respect to the comprcssoré-, plaintiff

ial air-conditioning unit was used a lot in the summer,
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its coils were supposed to be cleaned ¢
air-conditioning units are serviced,
maintetiance. Inany event, plaintiffex
working propetly.. Thus, while some ¢
might be considered routine maintenat
of Mr: Cappuzzo, establishes that “th
engaged to perform™ constituted a rej
889, 890 [2d Dept 2011]). Aceotding
was engaged in cleaning and repairing
which defendant has failed to rebut.
Further; it is undisputed that the
was a structure for purposes of Labor
240 AD2d 392, 393 [2d Dept 1997]).
Tn addition, plaintiff was subjec
to work in a narrow space between th
the second floor roof, and he was inju
the roof (Striegel v Hillcrest Heights
subject to elevation-related risk when
roof'to eaves, despite not falling to gr¢

539 [2d Dept 2007], quoting Ortizv T

svery two to three months; and that when commercial
checking an air compressor is part of the ‘regular

plained that in this instance, the compressors werenot

ftasks plaintiff performed, when viewed inlisolation,
\ce, the testimony of plaintiff, as well as the -%;éstimon_y
> overall scope of the entire job which [p'la_iéntiff] was
hair (Fox v H&M Hennes & Mauritz, LP,83 AD3d
sly, plaintiff has made a prima facie showi ng that he
%§ 240(1),

as those terms are defined under Labor Law

air-conditioning unit, which-was installed onthe roof,

Law § 240 (1) (Sprague v Peckham Materials Corp.,

t to an elevation-related risk becausehe Was required
e side c:;'f the HVAC unit and the: unprotec’te%d edge of
red when 'ﬁe. tried to prevent himself from ifa'll_ing..qff
v Dev. Corp., 100 NY2d 974, 978 [2003] [plaintiff’
he sustained injuries from sliding ﬁom'_ﬁtosét_—covered
)und]?;_leln_co v RFD Second Ave., LLC, 41 AD3d 537,

wrner Constr. Co., 28 AD3d 627, 628 [2d Die'p_t. 2006]
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[““it is of no consequence that plaintiff allegedly sustained injuries a‘s-he __prevenféed.hims_el'-f

from falling further’”]; Reavely v Yorhkers Raceway Programs, Inc., 88 AD3d 56 1,563 [1st
Dept 2011] [statute applicable where plaintiff did not actually sustain his injury by falling
into the trench, but rather by attempting to prevent himself from falling)).

Defendant argues that because plaintiff merely slipped or lost his balance and did not

fall at.or from an elevated work "surfaf:e-,- Labor Law § 240.(1) does not apply. However, the
evidence demonstrates otherwise. Immediately before the accident, plaintiff ata‘,empted to
stand up in the narrow space between the unit and the unprotected edge of the roof, that he

slipped, that he lost his balance, and that he sustained injuries to his fingets and knee while

attempting to prevent himself from falling off the roof.
In sum, plaintiff has made a prinia facie showing that he was engaged in c'lie_aning'and
repairing as those terms are defined under Labor Law § 240 (1), that he was subject to an
elevation-related risk while working/on the roof, that he was not provided w1thany safety
devices, and that defendant’s failure 1[0 provide plaintiff any safety devices was aéproxi'matc'
cause of his injuries, which defendant has failed to rebut. Thus, plaintiff’s: énot-idﬂ- for |
summary judgment on his Labor Law: § 240 (1) cause of action is granted, and thé:'branch of

defendant’s motion to dismiss this cause of action is denied.*

“To the extent plaintiff relies upon OSHA regulations to establish his § 240 (1) cause of
action, “OSHA governs employee/employer relationships, and thus OSHA regulations, do not
impose a specific statutory duty.on parties other than a plamtlffs employer” (Gallagher v 109-02
Dev,, LLC; 137 AD3d 1073, 1075 [2d Dept 2016]). It is unidisputed that deferidant is not
.pIa.mnff’s employer. .
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Labor Law § 241(6)

Defendant moves to dismiss plaintiff>s Labor Law § 241 {6) cause of acti n. arguing
that plaintiff wasnot involved in construction, excavation or demolition, and a’;ltgemativelyj
that the violations alleged by plaintiff are not applicable to the accident and/ or are not
sufficiently specific to support a § 241(6) claim. Plaintiff does not oppose thisgbranch of
defendant’s metion. Asnone ofthe Industrial Codesections cited by plaintiff -are-aépplit:able,
this branch of defendant’s motion is granted. |

“Labor Law § 241 (6) imposes a nondelegable duty of reasonable care up on owners

and contractors to provide reasonable and adequate protection and safety to persons:

employed in, or lawfully frequenting, all areas in which construction, 'cxcz}vat-ion or
demolition work is being performed? (_De Jesus, 159 AD3d at 953 [internal 'ciétat’ion and
intérnal quotation marks omitted]). In this regard, “ft]he courts have -generall_y'hcild that the
scope-of Labor Law § 241(6) is governed by 12 NYCRR 23-1.4 (b) (13), Wthh defines
construction work expansively” (id! [internal citations and quotation marks %iomittc_d]_)'.
“Under that regulation, construction w.'ork consists of ‘[ajll work of the 'ty_pes. peréformed in
the construction, erection, alteration, repair, maintenance, painting or moving of buildings.
or’ other structures™ (id., quoting 12 NYCRR 23-1.4 [b] [13]).

| Here, inasmuch as plaintiff was engaged in activities that were ancillary to the repair

of the unit, namely testing the unit to determine why it was malfunctioning so he cé)uld repair
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it, the provisions of Labor Law §.241
953).

With respect to the Industrial C
asserts that 12 NYCRR 23-1.5 (c) (2
§ 241 (6) cause of action (Vernieriv h

is also inapplicable to the facts of thi

(6) are applicable to this case (De Jesus, 1 50 AD3d at

ode violations alleged by plaintiff, defendant correctly

) is not sufficiently specific to support a La?aor Law

mpire Realty Co., 219 AD2d 593 [2d Dept 1995]), and

5 case because plaintiff’s accident did not :iI%]VO_IVG any

load-carrying equipment. Next, although sufficiently specific {Tugpante v LG-39, LLC, 151

AD3d 999, 1000 [2d Dept 20177), 12
to provide equipment and power tool
since there is ne allegation that [plair
repair” (McKee v Great Atl. & Pac. T
NYCRR23-1.5 (j) (1), the Industrial
With respect to 12 NYCRR 23-1.7 (4

“(d) Slipping hazards.

NYCRR 23-1.5 (¢) (3), “which require[s] employers

s that are in good repair, [it has] no -appl_icétion here,

\tiff] was using a tool that was defective orjin need of
ea Co., 73 AD3d 872, 875 [2d Dept 2010]). As for 12
Code does not contain a regulation with tlus number.’

1), that regulation states:

Employers shall not suffer or permit any’

employee to use a floor, passageway, walkway, scaffold,

*Plaintiff was apparently relying
This regulation states: “Safety railings.

upon § 23-5.1 (j) (1) but transposed the S and ihe 1.
(1) The open sides of all scaffold platforms, except those

platforms listed in the exception below,

shall be provided with safety railings constructed and

installed in compliance with this Part (rule).” However, since plaintiff was not provxded with a
scaffold, this régulation is inapplicable (see e.g. Varona v Brooks. Shopping Ctrs: LLC, 151
AD3d 459, 460 [1st Dept 2017]) [“As. plamtlff did not fall from the scaffold, a mlssmg rail, in
violation of 12 NYCRR 23-5.1()(1), wa,s not a proximate cause of his injuries”]; ¢f Mutadzr v
80-90 Maiden. Lane Del LLC, 110 AD3q1 641, 643 [1st Dept 2013] [“section 23-5.1 (c) and (d)
are inapplicable because plamtlff was not worklng on a scaffold at the time of his accident”]).
Moreover, neither plaintiff nor his expezt provides any authority fot the expert’s claim that the
roof is the functional equivalent ofa sca;ffo]d :
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platform or other elevated working surface which is in aslippery
condition, Ice, snow,| water, grease and any other foreign
substance which may cause slippery footing shall be removed,
sanded or covered to provide safe footing.”

Defendant argues that this regulation idoes not apply because water was an inte‘gg‘ra_l- part of
plaintiff’s work, as plaintiff testified that prior to his accident, he spent two hours power-
washing the coils of the HVAC unit. | In any event, .defend"ant.:contends that it diél_not haﬁreﬁ
notice of any such condition on tlie roof because plaintiff did not recall what'-théé-w_eather
conditions were on the day of the accident, did not know if the roof Was_;We’t_be'c_aélSe_ of rain
or s‘ometh‘ing else, and did not know how long the roof ha-d been wet, |
Contr-ar-y'tb defendant’s latteri argument, its failure to have actual 6r coéa‘st_r‘uc’:tive

notice of the water condition is not!a requirement under this ‘statute ( Wm’ghtén v ZHN
Contracting Corp., 32 AD3d 1019, 1021 [2d Dept 2006], quoting Rizzuto v LA Wenger
Coner. Co., 91 NY2d 343, 352 [1998] [“(s)itice an ownet or general co'ntr'actor's% vicarious
liability under section 241 (6) is not dependent on its personal capacity to_preveﬂ’?p or cure a
dangerous condition, the absence of actual or.constructive notice sufficient to_prevé:nt or cure
[is] irrelevant to the imposition of Labor Law § 241 (6) liability™]). However, de’féndant has
made a prima facie showing that this regulation is inapplicable because water:neélr the unit.
‘was an integral part of plaintiff”s work inasmuch as plaintiff testified that he _s.pent’étwo hours

before the accident power washing the coils in the unit (Stafford v Viacom, 1nc_._,§32 AD3d

388,390 [2d Dept 2006]).
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As for 122NYCRR 23-1.8 (¢) (2), which requires employees working in weticonditions

to be provided with proper footwear, defendant’s argument that it did not have notice that
plaintiff would be working in “wet footing,” is not a requirement of this 'regu_lati_%on. In any
event, this regulation is not applicable because there is no claim and no ev.idengi_ce that the
accident-occurred due to the lack of proper footwear. .

Lastly, 12 NYCRR 23-5.1 (c) (2) states that “[e]very scaffold shall be -progvided'with
adequate horizontal and. diagonal bracing to prevent any lateral movement,” élf_)cfcndant
correctly argues that, inasmuch asthefe was no scaffold in use at the time of the acé:id'ent', this
regulation is inapplicable-(¢f: Clavijo v Universal .Bapt_ifsr'C}iurck,_ 76 AD3d 990, 991 [2d
Dept 2010] [regulation which sets standatds for safety belts notapplicable 'bec_guésc plaintiff
was not provided with any safety belts]; Masullo v 1199 Hous. Corp., 63 AD3d 430, 433 [1st
Dept 2009] [“to the extent plaintiffs allege violation of Industrial Code sections %pertaini'ng
to scaffolds, no liabil.ity exists because the gravamen of their claim is that no saf%ety device
was provided, not that an inadequate scaffold provided by either .defendant-liedi to this
accident™]). |
Labor Law § 200

Defendant also ‘moves to dis_xgliSS' plaintiff’s Labor Law § 200 and cor_%pmomlaw
negl"i_gence ¢laims, arguing that water on an outdoor surface is not a dang_er.o_us-écondifi_on.-_
Alternatively, defendant maintaiﬂs 1?}1%3'_5'3 it did not create the water condition'or_hiave notice

i

of it, that it did not supervise or contol plaintift’s work, that if there were aﬁy risks in
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working on the wet roof, plaintiff was

the sole proximate cause.of his.accident because the

water was readily observable, and plaintiff 'vo'luntérily assumed the alleged risk of the water

condition.

~ In opposition, plaintiff argue
condition, one which defendant had ng
he was required to work at the edge of
that defendant did not supervise his v
Times Sq. Dev. Corp. (62 AD3d 553 [
a safe place to work encompasses the
conditions, and that constructive noti¢
which has failed to do so. Plaintiff also argues that constructive notice may be iénputed to
defendant as an out-of-possession lanc |
1o enter the premises forthe purposes
contends that an open and obvious cor
defendant for failure to maintain its o
that defendant violated Labor Law § 2
inherently dangerous place, namely wi
was a fall hazard of more than 16 fi
discoverable upon reasonable inspd

Silberman, P.E., 494 31-35).

s that he fell due a different dangerous premises

tice of, namely the narrow one foot wide area in which

the second floorroof, and that it is 'thereforeéirrele\?ant
vork. Moreover, relying primarily on U_Fbém' vNo. 5
Ist Dept'20.09], plaintiff asserts that a duty to provide:
duty to-make reasonable inspect'ions'to'detéect unsafe

ve.of a-defect is imputed to an owner, like éefe_‘ndant-,

llord since the subject lease reserves defend%mt"s-r’ig_ht.
of inspection, -ma'i;ltenance- orrepair. Fi'n‘a-llé, plaintiff
dition does not preclude a findin g_,;)f ﬁliabi‘Iiity against.
roperty in a safe condition. Plaintiff’s e}';p;ert_opinesf
00 because defendant required_plla'intiff to \gvork_in an

thin close proximity to the edge of a roof, -whe_re; there

cet, of which defendant was aware, and which was

ction (Plaintiff’s Exh. 14, Affidavit of Scott A.
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“Labor Law § 200 is a codifidation of the common-law duty of property (%)wners and

general contractors to provide workers with a safe place to work” (Grasso vE,N;-Y.' State
Thruway Auth., 159 AD3d 674, 678 [2018], quoting Chowdhury v Rodriguez, 57 AD3d 121,
127 [2d Dept 2008]). “Thus, liabjlity under this statute is governed by cogin'nnon—law
negl'igencc-princ_iples”- (id., citing Chowdhury at 128). Specifically, “[{]here aretwo broac |

categories of actions that implicate the provisions of Labot Law§ 200” (id. [internal citations

and guotation marks omitted]). “The first involves worker injuries arising out of alleged

dangerous or defective conditions.of the premises where the work is performed” (zd ). Inthis
regard, “[f]or liability to be im_pos_ed on the property owner, there must be evidené:.e showing
that the property owner either created a dangerous or defective conditioi, or had actual or
constructive notice of it without reme{lying it within a reasonable time” (id. _[intem%al citations
‘and quotation marks omitted]). |

The second category involves claims arising out of the means ormethods of the work,
where ““fecovery against the owner or general contractor cannotbe had. ... Unlesséit is shown.
that the party to be charged had the anthority te supervise or control the perfonn%mce of the
work™ (Rodriguez v Mendlovits, 153 AD3d 566, 569 [2d Dept 2017], quotinég_..Ortega v
Puecia, 57 AD3d 54, 58 [2008]). _F.i_'nzgll'y, “[a]n out-of-possession landlord _generzélly will not
be responsibleé for injuries occurting bn its premises utiless the landlord has a._du’i[y imposed

by statute or assumed by contract.oria course of conduct™ (Quituizaca v Tucckiéxrone, 115

L

AD3d 924, 925 [2d Dept 2014] [internal citations and quotation marks omitted]),
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As plai'ntiff -argues; it 'is not ne¢cessary to show defendant’s supervision and control
‘over his work because he alleges that his injuries arose from the condition of the work place
created by or known to jdefendant, namely installing the HVAC unit so close to the edge of
thie roof that in.order to service the unit, plaintiff was required to work in.a very narrow space
at the edge of the roof. In any event, inasmuch as defendant analyzes the élanger-ous
condition as water near the unit, it has failed to address - let alone make a prlma facie
showing- that it did not create the premises condition alleged by plaintiff, the 'locaiibion of the
HVAC unit only one foot from the €dge of the second floor roof. Nor does Ed'efendant
mention whether or not it had actual gr constructive notice of that particular _c-_onéliti'on,' but
the location of the unit was, as testified by Mr. Cappuzzo, visible from the win'dzow in the
kitchen on the second floor. |

Even assuming defendant had nade a prima facie showing that it did not zi_:reate the
conditiont or have notice of'it, the evidence demonstrates that Mr. Cappazzo "te_st'i;ﬁiecl thathe
had, in fact, visited the second floor-flat portion of the roof, albeit he then testiﬁé:d that he
had not, but he nevertheless conceded that he was familiar with the drainage of the unit “by

looking outof the window on the back bf the space,” and that the window in the ba(%k kitchen

area of the second floor premises “offered a. view of [the subject] air~.con'dition_{ng unit.”

While he then testified that he was at the premises of the second floor tenant every three to
;

four months, but did not know if he ;il;o'ok_ed out the window at the unit whenfhere__, his

testimony is sufficient to raise a triable issue of fact as to whether he was -aware.*of} and thus
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had actual notice of the location of the HVAC unit only one foot from the.;edge-of%the_ second.
floor roof. Moreover, as plaintiff:Trgues,_ Mr. Cappuzzo was aware that there were no
railings on the roof; that the roof was approximately 30 feet high, and that theire' were no
safety nets or safety devices on the roof. |

Further, as plaintiff argues,_d’é fendant assumed a duty to keep the roOf_-'szif?e by virtue
of its lease with the second floor tenait, Home Start Realty. In particular, the l.e_a's?re provides

that “Owner shall maintain in good -wﬁfkingor'd_ef and repair the exterior and the structural

portions of the building . . .”* (Maintépance and Repairs, § 4); that Owner or Owéer."s agent
.shall have the right . . . to enter the demised premises in an emergency at any jtiléle, and, at
other reasonable times, to examine the same and to make such repairs, rep‘l’acelélents, and
improvements as' Owner may deem; necessary and reasonably ‘desirable to the demised
premises or to any other portion of the building or which Owner may elect to perform
(Access to Premises, 9 13);.and that while the tenant was ré's‘ponsibl'e to maintain theHVAC
unit, defendant retained the right to maintain and repair the roof itself (“Tenant’s 'reépairfs shall
exclude repairs to the roof except if shch roof repairs [were caused by the tenan‘té] [Repairs.
and Maintenance, Rider §45]). Thius, the evidence clearly demonstrates that def%ndant had.
| adutyto keep theroof safe, and that a triable issue of fact exists as to whether it vié')l'ated this

duty. Finally, contrary to defendant’siclaim, given that plaintiff wasnot provideéi with any
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safety devices, defendant has failed tg make a prima facie showing that plaintiff vs;as the sole
proximiate cause of the accident.’
Conclusion
The plaintiff*s motion for suthmary judgment on his Labor Law § 240 (1) claim is.
granted. The branch of defendant’s motion to dismiss plaintiff’s Labor Law § 241 (6) cause.
of action is granted, and the other branches of its motion are denied.
This constitutes the decision &ind order of the court.
ENTER,

Hon. Debra Silber, J.5.C.

Hon, Dabra Silber
Justios Supreme Court

l
f
E

§

*To the extent defendant relies upon the water near the unit as the dangerous: eendmon
argumg that it was open and obvious, it *vould not bar a finding of liability against defendant asa
property owner, but would go to the issue of comparative negli gence (Cupo v Karﬁlnkef 1 AD3d
48, 49 [2d Dept 2003]). Also, the doctrlhe of assumption of the risk does not exculpate a
landowner for liability for ordinaty neghgenee in ' maintaining its premises (Sykes v ley, of Erie,
94 NY2d-912, 913 [20007).. Plaintiffs reliance upon Urban (62 AD3d 553) to demonstrate that a
duty to prov1de a safe place to work encdampasses the duty to make reasonable mspectmns o
detect unsafe conditions has not been followed by the Appellate Division, Second Department
Rather, the Second Department holds that “{a]n out-of-possession landlord generally will not be
responsible for injuries occurring on its premises unless the landlord has a duty 1mposed by
statute or assumed by contract or a course of conduct” (Quituizaca, 115 AD3d at 925 [mtemal
citations ‘and quotation marks omitted] [ supral).
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